a portion of the swaps that had been redesignated to hedge the 8th issuance was settled.

In this period, hedge accounting, for the aforementioned operations, demonstrated effectiveness and
compliance to CPC 48/IFRS 9  Financial Instruments.

Derivative financial instruments were entered into with financial institutions with low credit risk,
recognized soundness and with a risk rating close to the sovereign risk of Brazil. All operations require
guarantees and, as such, fiduciary assignment contracts referring to government bilateral securities
were entered (Note 4(b)).

d. Financial instruments and risk management

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the consolidated net exposure of all financial instruments (assets and
liabilities) by market risk factors. Additionally, they present sensitivity analyses on the potential impacts
on B3's assets and liabilities, arising from risks associated with stock prices, interest rates, and
exchange rate fluctuations. The variations considered are based on probable scenarios for the next
three months, obtained through Bloomberg and B3.

Exposure to Risk Factors (Consolidated)

   06/30/2025 12/31/2024

Risk Fator Risk Percentage
Assets/

(liabilities) Percentage
Assets/

(liabilities)
Floating interest rate Lower SELIC rate 43.52% 13,201,220 47.76% 10,672,550
Floating interest rate Higher CDI 46.78% (14,191,853) 38.37% (8,574,446)
Fixed interest rate Higher Fixed (1) 2.78% 842,095 4.82% 1,077,767
Inflation Lower inflation rate 3.27% 993,091 4.85% 1,083,881
Others Others 3.65% 1,106,144 4.20% 936,421

(1) The exposure estimate shown in the sensitivity analysis above estimates the market impact of fluctuations
in the term structure of the pre-fixed interest rate on B3's positions.

Share price risk

  Impact

Risk Fator -50% -25%
Probable
scenario +25% +50%

NUAM Exchange shares (in thousand of reais) (100,920) (43,735) 13,450 70,635 127,820
NUAM exchange share price (in reais) 15.23 22.85 30.46 38.08 45.69

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would affect other comprehensive income in
equity, net of taxes.

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to Quarterly Information
June 30, 2025
 (In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

26

Interest rate risk

Risk Fator

Impact

-50% -25%
Probable
scenario +25% +50%

CDI (257,244) (380,876) (501,439) (619,105) (734,032)
CDI Rate 7.45% 11.18% 14.90% 18.63% 22.35%
Selic 239,288 354,290 466,437 575,890 682,795
Selic Rate 7.45% 11.18% 14.90% 18.63% 22.35%
Fixed 42,928 35,773 28,619 21,464 14,309
Fixed rate (1) 7.17% 10.76% 14.34% 17.93% 21.51%
IPCA 31,226 26,022 20,817 15,613 10,409
IPCA rate 4.49% 6.73% 8.97% 11.21% 13.46%

(1) The exposure estimate shown in the sensitivity analysis above estimates the market impact of fluctuations
in the term structure of the pre-fixed interest rate on B3's positions.

Currency risk

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, B3 has its own resources
abroad, and shareholding interests in NUAM Exchange.

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would substantially affect equity, net of taxes.

  Impact

Risk fator -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

USD (in thousands) (173,666) (82,786) 8,094 98,975 189,855
Exchange rate USD/BRL 2.7780 4.1670 5.5560 6.9450 8.3340
EUR (in thousands) (2,294) (1,079) 136 1,351 2,566
Exchange rate EUR/BRL 3.3039 4.9559 6.6078 8.2598 9.9117
GBP (in thousands) (1,769) (473) 824 2,121 3,418
Exchange rate GBP/BRL 3.8179 5.7268 7.6357 9.5446 11.4536
CLP (in thousands) (105,453) (50,535) 4,384 59,302 114,221
Exchange rate CLP/BRL 0.0030 0.0045 0.0060 0.0075 0.0090

In view of the net amounts of other currencies, their impacts are not deemed material.

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to Quarterly Information
June 30, 2025
 (In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

27

Liquidity risk

As a way of managing liquidity risk B3 manages its cash flows to ensure liquidity and the fulfillment of
all its obligations. As of June 30, 2025, B3's main financial instruments by maturity range (undiscounted
cash flows) are demonstrated below:

   Consolidated

Description
No

maturity
Within 1

year
From 1 to

2 years
From 2 to

5 years
Above 5

years
Collaterals for transactions 3,228,761 - - - -
Escrow and future installments (Note 10) - 66,650 53,357 293,540 -
Debt issuance abroad - 156,543 156,543 469,630 3,460,558